

No. 24-5071

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE, *et al.*,
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS,

v.

CARI-ANN BURGESS, in her official capacity as the Washoe County Registrar of
Voters, *et al.*,
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES,

VET VOICE FOUNDATION, *et al.*,
INTERVENOR-DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEVADA
No. 3:24-cv-198, Hon. Miranda M. Du

**BRIEF OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, CALIFORNIA, COLORADO,
CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, HAWAII, ILLINOIS, MARYLAND,
MASSACHUSETTS, MICHIGAN, MINNESOTA, NEW JERSEY, NEW
YORK, OREGON, RHODE ISLAND, VERMONT, AND WASHINGTON AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

BRIAN L. SCHWALB
Attorney General
District of Columbia

CAROLINE S. VAN ZILE
Solicitor General

ASHWIN P. PHATAK
Principal Deputy Solicitor General

MARK A. RUCCI
Assistant Attorney General

400 6th Street, NW, Suite 8100
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 724-6609
caroline.vanzile@dc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. Many States Have Exercised Their Flexibility In Designing Electoral Systems To Permit Receiving And Counting Absentee Votes After Election Day, Which Responds To The Needs Of Their Voters.....	4
A. Absentee voting has a long history in this country	5
B. Most states and the District of Columbia count at least some absentee ballots mailed on or before election day if they arrive after election day.....	8
C. These ballot-receipt deadlines respond to voter needs and maximize voter participation	13
II. Nevada’s And Other States’ Receipt-Deadline Statutes Fit Into The Legal Framework Envisioned By The Constitution And The Federal Election Statutes	17
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013).....	19, 20
<i>Bonito Boats, Inc. v. Thunder Craft Boats, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 141 (1989).....	22
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	20
<i>Chase v. Miller</i> , 41 Pa. 403 (1862)	7
<i>Ex parte Yarbrough</i> , 110 U.S. 651 (1884).....	19
<i>Foster v. Love</i> , 522 U.S. 67 (1997).....	18, 19, 20, 21
<i>Gonzalez v. Arizona</i> , 677 F.3d 383 (9th Cir. 2012)	19
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 442 (1991).....	1
<i>Moore v. Harper</i> , 600 U.S. 1 (2023)	6, 16
<i>Republican Nat’l Comm. v. Wetzel</i> , 120 F.4th 200 (5th Cir. 2024).....	11
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	1
<i>Roudebush v. Hartke</i> , 405 U.S. 15 (1972).....	18
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013)	1
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984)	23
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932)	6, 13, 18
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995)	18
<i>Voting Integrity Project, Inc. v. Keisling</i> , 259 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2001).....	23

Statutes

2 U.S.C. § 1	1
2 U.S.C. § 7	18, 20
3 U.S.C. § 1	1, 18, 22
3 U.S.C. § 5	2
3 U.S.C. § 7	2
3 U.S.C. § 21	18, 22
10 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/18A-15	9
10 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/19-8(c)	9
25 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 3511	12
52 U.S.C. § 20302	22
52 U.S.C. § 20304	22
Act of Feb. 16, 1815, § 1, 1815 N.J. Laws 16-18	7
Act of Mar. 29, 1813, ch. 171, 1813 Pa. Laws 213-14	7
Ala. Code § 17-11-18	12
Alaska Stat. § 15.20.081	10
Ark. Code. Ann. § 7-5-411	12
Cal. Elec. Code § 3020	10
D.C. Code § 1-1001.05	10
Fla. Stat. § 101.6952	12

Ga. Code Ann. § 21-2-386	12
Ind. Code § 3-12-1-17	12
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 25-1132	10
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 54, § 93	10
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 11-302	12
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.759a.....	12
Miss. Code § 23-15-637	11
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 115.920	12
N.D. Cent. Code § 16.1-07-09	11
N.D. Cent. Code § 16.1-15-35	11
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 19:63- 22.....	10
N.Y. Elec. Law § 8-412	10
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 293.269921	3, 9
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3509.05.....	11
Or. Rev. Stat. § 254.470.....	10
R.I. Gen. Laws § 17-20-16.....	12
S.C. Code Ann. § 7-15-700.....	12
S.C. Code Ann. § 7-17-10.....	12
Tex. Elec. Code Ann. § 86.007	11
Utah Code Ann. § 20A-3a-204	11

Utah Code Ann. § 20A-4-30111

Va. Code Ann. § 24.2-702.110

Va. Code Ann. § 24.2-70910

W. Va. Code § 3-3- 510

W. Va. Code § 3-6-910

Wash. Rev. Code § 29A.60.190.....9

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 4..... 3, 6, 18

U.S. Const. art. II, § 1 3, 6, 18

Legislative Materials

Cal. S. Rules Comm., Bill Analysis of S.B. 29 (Vote by Mail and Election
Result Statements), 2013-2014 Reg. Sess. (Aug. 26, 2014).....14

Cong. Globe, 42d Cong., 2d Sess. 141 (1871)19

Kan. Conf. Committee Rep. Br., H.B. 2158, 2017 Sess. (Apr. 4, 2017).....14

*Overseas Absentee Voting: Hearing on The Overseas Citizens Voting Rights
Act of 1975, The Federal Voting Assistance Act of 1955 & S. 703 Before the
S. Comm. on Rules & Admin., 95th Cong. (1977)21*

Primary Date Alteration Amendment Act of 2019, D.C. Council,
Report on Bill 23-212 (July 11, 2019)16

Tex. H.R. Comm. on Elections, Bill Analysis of Committee Substitute
House Bill (C.S.H.B.) 1151, 85th Reg. Sess. (Apr. 17, 2017)13

Other Authorities

Daniel R. Biggers & Michael J. Hammer, <i>Who Makes Voting Convenient? Explaining the Adoption of Early and No-Excuse Absentee Voting in the American States</i> , 15 <i>State Pol. & Pol’y Q.</i> 192 (2015).....	8
Election Assistance Comm’n, <i>Election Administration and Voting Survey 2022 Comprehensive Report 9</i> (June 2023).....	14
John C. Fortier & Norman J. Ornstein, <i>The Absentee Ballot and the Secret Ballot: Challenges for Election Reform</i> , 36 <i>U. Mich. J.L. Reform</i> 483 (2003) 6, 7	
Hannah Hartig et al., <i>As States Move to Expand the Practice, Relatively Few Americans Have Voted by Mail</i> , Pew Rsch. Ctr. (June 24, 2020)	14
Alex Keyssar, <i>The Right to Vote: The Contested History of Democracy in the United States</i> (2000).....	5
Richard H. Pildes, <i>How to Accommodate a Massive Surge in Absentee Voting</i> , 2020 <i>U. Chi. L. Rev. Online</i> (June 26, 2020)	14, 16
<i>Postelection Processes</i> , Nat’l Conf. of State Legislatures (Oct. 26, 2022).....	2
Press Release, Or. House Democrats, <i>House Democrats Expand Voting Rights for Oregonians</i> (May 24, 2021).....	15
Press Release, Or. Senate Democrats, <i>Senate Democrats Expand Access to Oregon’s Vote By Mail System</i> , (June 24, 2021)	15
Michael Ritter, <i>Assessing the Impact of the United States Postal System and Election Administration on Absentee and Mail Voting in the 2012 to 2020 U.S. Midterm and Presidential Elections</i> , 22 <i>Election L.J.</i> 166 (2023)	7, 8
<i>Table 1: States with No-Excuse Absentee Voting</i> , Nat’l Conf. of States Legislatures (Dec. 20, 2023).....	8
<i>Table 11: Receipt and Postmark Deadlines for Absentee/Mail Ballots</i> , Nat’l Conf. of State Legislatures (June 12, 2024)	2
<i>Table 2: Excuses to Vote Absentee</i> , Nat’l Conf. of States Legislatures (Oct. 7, 2024)	8

Olivia B. Waxman, *Voting by Mail Dates Back to America’s Earliest Years. Here’s How It’s Changed Over the Years*, Time (Sept. 28, 2020)5

Wendy R. Weiser & Harold Ekeh, *The False Narrative of Vote-by-Mail Fraud*, Brennan Ctr. (Apr. 10, 2020)16

Hon. Samuel T. Worcester, *Hollis, New-Hampshire, In the War of the Revolution*, in 30 The New-Eng. Hist. & Genealogical Reg. 288 (1876)6
